
Minutes of a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Riverhead 
held in the Town Hall on Wednesd81, Nowember 1, 1944 at 2:00 P. Y. 

Present: 

Joseph V. Kelly, Supervisor 

Austin H. Warner, 
Frank J. Yousik, 
William J. Leonard, 
Frank J. Smith, Justices of the Peace 

Arthur H. Lundberg, Town Attorney and MYron C. Young , Supt. of 
Highways were present. 

Minutes of a meeting of the Town Board held on October 18, 1944 and 
minutes of a budget hearing held on October 26, 1944 were read and on 
motion and vote were duly adopted. 

A communication was read from Daniel R. Young, C.E. asking for an 
extenlion of time for the filing of the final surveys in connection with 
th e Post~War Public Works Planning Project I 1944 (Townwide Sidewalk 
P~oject), stating that due to the shortage of help he is unable to 
f inish the work on time. The communication was referred to Supervisor 
Kelly. 

The Welfare Report for the month of October 1944 was submitted to 
t he Board and on motion and vote was accepted and ordered plac ed on fi le. 

The Town Board then discussed the adoption of t he Annual Budget. It 
was the unanimous opinion of the Board that all items where there is a 
question of a change, there should be a roll call vote. 

Shall Item #2 in the preliminary budget be adopted. The Vote, Justices 
Warner, Yousik and Leonard No, Justice Smith and Supervisor Kelly Yes. 

On motion made by Justice Yousik and seconded by Justice Warner it 
was Resolved that the appropriation for the SUpervior's Salary be reduced 
fro m $4500.00 to $4000.00, and that the appropriation for the salary of · 
the Senior Stenographer to the Supervisor be reduced from $2100.00 to 
1900.00. The Vote, Justices Warner, Yousik, Leonard and Smith Yes, 

Supervisor Kelly No. The resolution was thereupon declared duly ado pted. 

Shall Item 15 in the preliminary budget be adopted. The Vote, Justices 
Warner, Yousik, Leonard and Smith No, Supervisor Kelly Yes. 

On motion made by Justice Warner and seconded by Justice Yousik it 
was Resolved that the appropriation for the Senior Clerk to the Board of 
Assessors be reduced from $22§0.00 to 2100.00. The Vote, Justices 
Warner, Yousik, Leonard and Smith Yes, Supervisor Kelly No. The resolution 
was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

Shall Item No 6 in the preliminary budget be adopted. The Vote,Justices 
arner, Yousik and Leonard lo, Justice Smith Yes, Supervisor Kelly Yes. 

. I 



On motion made by Justice Yousik and seconded by Justice Warner it 
was Resolved that the appropriation for the salary of the Receiver of 
Taxes be reduced from $2200.00 to $2000.00. The Vote, Justices Warner, 
Yousik and Leonard Yes, Justice Smith No, Supervisor Kelly No. The 
r esolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

Shall Item #1-Police Department in the preliminary budget be adopted. 
The Vote, Justices Warner, Yousik and Leonard Wo, Justice Smith not voting, 
Supervisor Kelly No. It was declared defeated. 

On motion made by Justice Smith and after relinquishing the Chair 
s econded by Supervisor Kelly, it was Resolved that the total appro­
priatioas of salaries and expenses of the Police Department be reduced 
t o $25000.00. The Vote, Justices Warner, Yousik and Leonard No, Justice 
Smith Yes, Supervisor Kelly Yes. The resolution was thereupon declared 
defeated. 

On motion made by Justice Warner and seconded by Justice Yousik it 
was Resolved that the tot~l agpropriations of salaries and expenses of 
the Police Department be~ il $27,500.00. The Vote, Justices Warner 
Yousik and Leonard Yes, Justice Smith No, Supervisor Kelly Not Voting. 
The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

Shall the appropriation for the salary of the Investigator of the . 
Welfare Department in the preliminary budget be adopted. The Vote, } J \..&..:::7 
~arner, Yousik and Leonard No, Justice Smith Not Voting, Superviso~ 
Kelly Yes. It was declared defeated. 

On motion made by Justice Yousik and seconded by Justice Warner it 
was Resolved that the appropriation for the salary of the Investigator 
of the Welfare Department be reduced from $1900.00 to $1600.00. The 
Vote, Justices Warner, Yousik and Leonard Yes, Justice Smith Not Voting, 
Supervisor Kelly No. The resolution was thereupon declared adopted. 

Justice Warner offered the following resolution which was seconded 
by Justice Leonard 

WHEREAS this Town Board has met at the time and place specified in 
t he notice of public hearing on the preliminary budget and heard all 
persons desiring to be heard thereon, and 

WHEREAS the preliminary budget was amended by the foregoing 
r esolutions, now therfore be i't 

RESOLVED, that such preliminary budget as her~ore amended, be 
and hereby is adopted as the annual budget of this Town for the fiscal 
year beginning on the 1st day of January 1945 and that such budget as so 
adopted be entered in detail in the minutes of the proceedings of this 
Town Board as follows: 

I' 

I j 



TO~~ OF RIVERHEAD BUDGET FOR THE YEAH 1945 

"A" GENEHAL GOVERNMENT 
Item No. 1-TOWN BOAHD 
TO~~ HALL AND OFFICES: 
Rental 
Purchase of Furniture and Equipment 
Repdirs, Lights and Telephone 
Other Expenses 

Insurance: 
Compensaion 
Official Bonds 
Fire and Liability 
Other 

Printing and Advertising (All Depts.) 

Employees' Retirement System (Town Share) 
TOTAL TOWI~ BOAHD 

I t em No. 2-SUPERVISUR 
Sal ary 
Office and Other Expenses 
Compensation-Senior Stenographer 
TOTAL 
I tem No. 3-JUSTICES UF THE PEACE 
Salaries 
Office and Other Expenses 
TOTAL 

Item No. 4-TOWN CLERK 
Salary 
Office and Other Expenses 
roTAL 
Item No. 5-ASoESoORS 
Salaries 
Traveling Expenses 
Office and Other Expenses 
Compensation of Senior Clerk 
Clerk Hire 
Maps 
TOTAL 

Item No. 6-RECEIVER OF TAXES 
Salary 
Office and Other Expenses 
Clerk Hire 
TOTAL 

Item No, 7-TOWN ATTORN~ 
Salary 
TOTAL 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

4,800.00 
400.00 
600.00 

1,000.00 

2,900.00 I 1 1,000.00 
.3,000.00 

100.00 
I I 

1,000.00 

61000.00 
20,800.00 

4,000.00 
200.00 

11900.00 
6,100.00 

7,200.00 
200.00 

7,700.00 

3,000.00 
100.)0 

3,100.00 

5,100.00 
750.00 
150.00 

2,100.00 
700.00 
400.00 

9,200.00 

2,000.00 
375.00 

2,200.00 
4,575.00 

1,200.00 
11200.00 

$52,675.00 



"B" PROTECTION OF PERSONS & PROPEHTY 

Item o. 1-POLICE DEPARTMENT 
3al aries 
~penses 

"H FFFIC LIGHTS 
JCG WAHDEN 
_.CREST FIRES 
rOTAL PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 

''C" - EDUCATION 
Attendance Officers 
ro·rAL 

''[ " - RFCRFATION 
~a rks & Playgrounds : 
"'::;laries 
)ther Expenses 
Jatriotic Observances: 
4emorial Day Expenses 
rOTAL 

11E11 - PUBLIC UTILI'riES 
rcv·.n Dump 
J<' rking Space 
J_conic River Buoy Lights 
rc tal 

'f"-MUNICIPAL INDEBTEDNESS 
-tedemption of Debt: 
:!ert . of Indebtedness-Snov1 Hemoval 
:(rt . of Indebtedness-Hurricane 
Inttr~st on Debt: 
! Lt . on C'ert. of Indebt.-SnoH Removal 
Ir.t . on Cert. of Indebt. -Hurricane 

! rC,TAL · 

"G 11 -MISCELLA.NEUUt> AND t;ONTINGEUT 
V(t( ran 1 s Organizations flr Rooms 
~tSfolk County Hi~torical Society 
Rj v~rhead Service Center 
rCTAL 

11E11 -RFGISTHAH OF VITAL ~TATI~TICS 
Cc•mpensa ti on 
Fe es of Physicians 
TC1'AL 

rCTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS 

GFNEHAL r'UND-FSTIMATED .tiliVENUFS 
C unty Treasurer: Mortga5e , I ncome , Franchise , 

. log and Alcoholic Bever2ge Taxes 
! Ffes of Assessors 

FEes of Town Clerk 
F£es of Justices of the Peace 
Tc. .. Pe alties-Tax Receiver 
<ter District 
EWer District 

rCTAL LSTIMA':ElJ HEVENUES 
UNEXPENDED BALANCE 

TAL Et>TIMATED HEVENUES-GENEHAL .tt·UND 

23 , 750.00 
3,750.00 

600.00 
1 , 200.00 

it;OO.OO 

200.00 

400.00 
500.00 

20.00 

1,300.00 
1,600.00 

600.00 

3, 000.00 
3,000.00 

60.00 
15.00 

400.00 
300.00 

1,000.00 

100.00 
45.00 

30, 000 . 00 
160.00 
400 . 00 
800.00 
300 . 00 
500 . 00 
180 . 00 

$29,700.00 

500.00 -

950.00 

3,500.00 

6,075.00 

1, 700 . 00 

145 . 00 

95 , 245 . 00 

32 , 340 . 00 
10 , 000 . 00 

$42 , 340 . 00 

I 
I 

{ I I 

I I 

I I 
i 



GENEP~L FUND-SUMMAHY 

p.PPHUP.HIA'TIONS: 
GENEHAL GOVERNMENT 
FROTECTION OF PEHSONS AND PROPERTY 
EDUCA:'ION 
FECREATION 
FUBLIC UTILITIES 
~0~ICIPAL INDEBTEDNESS 
~ISCFLLANEOUS AND CONTINGENT 
FEGI S'l'RAR OF VITAL t>TATISTICS 
~ OTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
10TAL ESTIMATED REVENUES 
JMOUNT OF TAXES TO BE RAISED FOR GENERAL FUND 

TO\.'N VlELJt'AHE F'UND APP.KOPRIATIUNS 
T01f.'N VIIELF A.KE 
Home Relief 
Non-Reimbursable Relief 
Salary-Investigator 
Ex~Pnses-Investigator 
Pental, Telephone and Office Supplies 
TOTAL APPROPHIATIUNS 

ESTIMATED HEVENUES 
Re~~bursement of Home Relief from State 
B~imbursement of Investigator's Sal~ry from State 
TQ'T' AL REVENUES 
A~WUNT TO BE HAISED BY TAX FO.K WELFARE F'UND 

HIGHWAY BUDGET ~DR THE YEAR 1945 
G2NERAL HEPAIHS ITEM NO. 1 
eneral Repairs 

TOTAL APPROPHIATIUNS 

ESTIMP. TED HEVENUES 
State Aid 

' nexpended Balance 
TOTAL .KEVENUEt> 
AMUUNT TO BE .KAISED BY TAXATION 

BRI DGE ITEM NO. 2 
Labor and Material 
TOTAL ~PPRUPRIATIONS 

E TIMATED H:t:VENUES 
Unexpended Balance 
TOTAL H EVENUES 
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION 

llACHINERY ITEM NO. 3 
Repairs & Upkeep of Mach. & New Machinery. 
New Snow Plo~s for replacements 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

ESTIMATED .KEVENUES 
Unexpended Balance 
TOTAL tili'VENUES 

OUNT TO BE .HAISED BY TAXATION 

52,f:>75.00 
29,700.00 I I 

500.00 
950.00 

3,500.00 
6,075.00 
1,700.00 

I 145.00 
95,245.00 
42, 340_. 00 

$52,905.00 

I I I 

3,000.00 l 300.00 
1,600.00 

180.00 
77!±.00 

5,854 .00 

1, 200.00 
640.00 

1,840.00 
4,014.00 

70,000.00 
70,000. 00 

4,500.00 
2,000.00 

61 500.00 
63,500.00 

ftOO.OO 
400.00 

200.00 
200.00 
200.00 

15,600.00 
960.00 

16,560.00 

600.00 
6oo.oc 

15,960.00 



. .!ISCELLANEOUS ITEM NO. 4 
Salary Town Superintendent 
Expenses To~n Superintendent 
Peuoving Obstructions caused by Sno 
Other Miscellaneous Purposes 
Total Appropriations 

ESTIMATFD HEVENUFS 
Unexpended Balance 
TOTAL HEVENUES 
~\O {lliT TO BE HAloED BY TAXATION 

3,600.00 
400.00 

2 ,000.00 
10,800.00 

200. 00 

16,300.00 

200.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE HAl ;:;ED BY TAXATION l'OR HIGHWAY l"UND 

16, 600.00 

$96, r 6o.oo 

oPECIAL DI~THlCTS 
r ROANOY.E HEIGHTS V'.A'TER DIS'~.HICT 

Retire Bonds No.s Jl and 32 
Interest on Bonds 

1 TOTAL HOANOKE HEIGH'T'o WATER DISTRICT 

RI VFRijFAD FIRE DloTRICT 

RI VEHHEAD !''IRE PHOTFCTION DI STRlCT 

SCHOOL DioTHICTS 
Wading River School Dist. 
Manorville ·· " Bai ting Hollow " 
Calverton I! 11 

Riverhead 
,. 

" 
A uebogue 'I " 
Jamesport .. 

" .. 
Sound Avenue II " Roanoke II " 
Ba ting Hollov. II " 
Southold-Laurel '' " 
Viil dwood ,, 

" Brookhaven " 
TOTAL SCHOOL DioTHICTS 

oTREET LIGHTING DI;:;TH!CTS 
Riverhead District 
\"ading River Dis trict 
South Jamesport District 
TOT L LIGHTING DISTRICTS 

SEWER DioTHICT MAINTENANCE 
Retirement of Bonds 
Interest on Bonds 
Se~ er Di~trict Maintenance 
TOTAL SE\~R MAINTENANCE 

No. 1 
" 2 
" 3 
" 4 
II 5 
II 8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
11 

II 13 
!I 31 

RIVEPJiEAD WATER DISTRICT 
Es timated Receipts ~23,200.00 
Estimated Disbursements 21,500.00 

\/ATEH HENTS-ARREARS 

1, 500 . 00 
287.20 

2, 037.50 

l 6 1 12tt. OO 16,124. 00 

4, 2500. 00 4, 250.00 

8, 865 • .33 
2, 500.00 
7, 000.00 

1;.: ,.349. 00 
13.),3)7.55 

2.1,500. 00 
16, 264.20 
13,000.00 
6,500. 00 
3,200.00 
2,143 .53 
3, 075.00 

J -94 
229,827.55 

8,800. 00 
2,150.00 
1 1 0oo.oo 

11, 950.00 

20,000.00 
6,534.00 

l2.!t20.00 

526.50 526.50 

'' j 



TOTAL GENERAL TO~~ APPROPRIATIONS e 
TOTAL TO~ N ~~LFARE APPROPHIATIONS 
TOTAL HIGH\ .. AY DEPT. APPROPRI ATI ONS 
TOTAL SPECIAL DI ~T. APPROPHI ATIONS 
TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE HAI SED BY TAX !<'OR THE YEAR 1945 

The Vote, Justices Warner, Yousik and Leonard Yes, Justice Smith No, 
Supervisor Kelly No. The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

J. Wilson Stout, Assessor addressed the Board stating that in spite 
of t~e fact that the assessments in the Town of Riverhead have been in­
creased approximately $3,000,000.00 this year, our equalization rate is 
about the same as it was a year ago. He felt that the equalization rate 
of the Town of Riverhead should have been changed from the debit side of 
the ledger to the credit side. He read a letter from the State Tax Com­
mission acknowledging the efforts of the Assessors in trying to make the 
ass essments more equitable, stating that they hoped that R1 verhead would 
receive proper credit. Mr. Stout said that he feels that this letter~ 
an i nvatation for an appeal and hoped the Town Board would take some 
action on the matter. 

Thomas J. Danowski, Assessor addres sed the Board stating that he agreed 
with Mr. Stout and urged the Board to take an appeal. 

J ustice Smith stated that he felt that some definite action should be 
taken. He said that there is too much at stake to ignore the matter, es­
pecially after all the efforts of the Board of Assessors. 

Justice Warner concurred with Justice Smith and felt that the Board 
should look into the matter. 

On motion made by Justice Smith and seconded by Justice Leonard it 
as Resolved that the Town Attorney be instructed to look into t he legal 
~spects of an appeal to the State Tax Commission and ascertain the 
?roximate cost if possible. The resolution was adopted by the unanimous 
vote of the Board. 

Th e Town Board then convened as a Board of Audit and examined all Town 
bi lle to date. 

Th ere being no further business on motion and vote the meeting adjourned 
to meet on Wednesday, November 15, 1944 at 2:00 P. M. 


